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Introduction

This document summarises the ongoing issue of the inclusion of the MBSFN Area Id in the MBMS Bearer Announcement from MCPTT Server to UE, and proposes a set of options for a way forward to solve this issue.

Background
Currently Stage 3 TS 24.379 states in subclause 14.2.2.2 Sending an initial MBMS bearer announcement procedure and subclause 14.2.2.3 that the participating MCPTT function shall include the following information in the announcement sent to the client:

b)
shall include the MBSFN area id in the <MBSFN-area-id> element, if known;

Additionally Stage 3 TS 24.380 has the <MBSFN-area-id> as a parameter in the "Announcing MBMS subchannels" informative message flow in subclause A.6.2.

However, the inclusion of the MBSFN Area Id in the downlink is not backed up any normative statement in Stage 2 TS 23.179. 

"MBSFN" is stated three times in TS 23.179, i.e.

1)  Subclause 3.3: Abbreviations:

MBSFN
Multimedia Broadcast multicast service Single Frequency Network
2)  Subclause 5.2.9.4 on MBMS bearer management:

An MCPTT UE should be able to support eight MBSFN areas simultaneously on the same RF carrier.
3)  Subclause 7.5.2.2 on Reference point MCPTT-1

Information that is reported to the MCPTT server from the MCPTT client shall be configurable at the application layer. This interface may include the area where a UE is currently located, described as ECGI of the serving and neighbouring cell(s), SAIs, MBSFN Area ID. This information comes from the broadcast by the local cell, e.g. from SIB1 and SIB15 (see 3GPP TS 36.331 [14]) as decoded by the UE.
FACT: Although there could be some ambiguity attributed to the second sentence in subclause 7.5.2.2 above, as to whether it follows on from the first sentence, Stage 2 does not clearly specify the possible use of the MBSFN Area ID in the direction of the MCPTT Server to the MCPTT Client.

Discussion
At CT1#96, based on the lack of normative statement in TS 23.179 regarding use of MBSFN Area Id in the downlink from the MCPTT server to the MCPTT client, CR C1-161041 was proposed to remove the use of MBSFN Area Id in subclauses 14.2.2.2 and 14.2.2.3 in TS 24.179. However, this met with great resistance from one company and this CR was postponed and an LS was sent to SA2 and SA6 in C1-161551 to clarify the usage of MBSFN Area Id between the MCPTT Server and MCPTT Client.

SA6 responded to the LS from CT1 in S6-160320 by saying:

Based on TS 23.179 sub-clause 7.5.2.2 there was no objection raised to the use of MBSFN area ID in the MCPTT client to MCPTT server direction as part of the MCPTT usage of the MBMS architecture.

SA6 could not reach a conclusion on the use of MBSFN area ID in the MCPTT server to MCPTT client direction as it is not included in any information flow in TS 23.179 and the text in clause 7.5.2.2 was considered ambiguous.

SA2 responded to the LS from CT1 in S2-162244 by saying:

SA2 has not standardized announcing MBSFN Area Id on GC1 from the GCS AS to the UE. SA2 has also not standardised any use of MBSFN Area Id on MB2-C, SGi-mb, Sm, and M3 i.e. from the GCS AS to the MCE.
FACT: SA6 and SA2 indicate that they have not standardised announcing MBSFN Area Id from the server to the client and it has not been included in any information flows. SA2 has also not standardised any use of MBSFN Area Id from GCS to MCE interfaces.
NO JUSTIFICATION TO MANDATE INCLUSION OF MBSFN AREA ID IN STAGE 3: TS 23.179 does not even mention MBSFN Area Id included in the downlink, so there can be no justification in TS 24.379 to mandate the inclusion of the MBSFN Area Id in the procedures in subclauses 14.2.2.2 and 14.2.2.3.

Way Forward
Samsung's and Qualcomm’s preference is to remove the use of MBSFN Area Id from TS 24.379 and TS 24.380 as indicated in the procedures from the MCPTT server to the MCPTT client. SA6 were unable to reach a conclusion on the use of MBSFN area ID in the MCPTT server to MCPTT client direction. If and when SA6 reach a decision to include it, then normative text can be reinstated.
As a less preferred alternative if removal is objected to by several companies, then the text in TS 24.379 must be updated to remove the normative inclusion of the MBSFN Area Id in the procedures from the MCPTT server to the MCPTT client and replace it with a NOTE describing an implementation option for the MCPTT server to send the MBSFN Area Id to the MCPTT client, and to indicate that the use of the MBSFN Area Id is out of scope of 3GPP standardisation, e.g.

b)
shall include the MBSFN area id in the <MBSFN-area-id> element, if known;

NOTE 5:
As an implementation option, the participating MCPTT function can send the MBSFN area id to the MCPTT client, if known. The use of the MBSFN area id at the MCPTT client is out of scope of 3GPP.

Release 13 is frozen. Therefore, the authors of this paper ask CT1 to come to a decision on this issue at CT1#98 and not defer this issue to another meeting.
